
Docket Item # 3 
        BZA Case # 2017-0023 
                                               Board of Zoning Appeals 
        July 13, 2017 
             
         
 
ADDRESS:  210 S FAYETTE STREET  
ZONE:  RM/TOWNHOUSE ZONE 
APPLICANT: SCOTT AND ANNETTE AVERY, OWNERS 
 
ISSUE: Public hearing and consideration of a request for a variance to construct a 

detached one-car garage and workshop in the required rear yard.  
 
===================================================================== 
CODE                                                 CODE               APPLICANT            REQUESTED 
SECTION              SUBJECT                REQMT            PROPOSES              VARIANCE 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
3-1106(A)(3)(a) Rear Yard  16.00 feet 0.00 feet 16.00 feet 
Staff recommends approval of the requested variance because the applicant has demonstrated a 
hardship due to narrowness and L-shape of the lot..   
 
If the Board decides to grant the requested variance it must comply with the code requirements 
under the department comments and the applicant must submit the following prior to the release 
of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming 
building footprint and setbacks and (2) certification of floor area and open space from a licensed 
architect or engineer.  The variance must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the 
City’s Land Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.   
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Figure 1: Plat showing the 1976 resubdivision 
 
 

 
Figure 2: Plat showing the 1990 resubdivision 
 

I. Issue 
The applicants propose to construct a detached one-car garage and workshop in the 
required rear yard located at 210 South Fayette Street.  The proposed project requires a 
variance to construct the structures in the required rear yard. 
 

II. Background 
The subject property is a lot 
of record that was initially 
created by a plat of 
resubdivision approved by 
the Planning Commission on 
September 7, 1976.  The 
original plat of resubdivision 
created five lots, including 
the ones at 206, 208, 210 and 
212 South Fayette Street and 
an additional outlot (Figure 
1).  The four lots with 
frontage on South Fayette 
Street were developed with 
townhouse dwellings.  A 
variance for side yard 
setback relief was granted for 
206 South Fayette Street at 
that time; 208, 210, and 212 
South Fayette did not require 
variances.  The fifth lot, an 
outlot, does not have street 
frontage and remained 
vacant and was partially used 
for off-street parking.   
 
In 1986, a request of a 
special use permit and 
variance for setback relief to 
facilitate the construction of 
a single-family detached 
dwelling on the outlot was 
denied.  In 1990, the 
Planning Commission 
approved a resubdivison 
involving the dividing and 
consolidating of the outlot 
for portions of it to be joined 
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Figure 3: Plat showing existing conditions of 210 South 
Fayette Street 

with the lots at 206, 208, 210 and 212 South Fayette Street.  This action configured the 
lots as they are today and created off-street parking and added lot area to each existing lot 
(Figure 2).    
 
The subject property is the result of the original 1976 resubdivision and the 1990 
consolidation and resubdivision.  It has an unusual L-shape with frontage on South 
Fayette Street.  The lot has 
16.00 feet of frontage on South 
Fayette Street and a depth of 
123.42 feet from South Fayette 
Street.  A rectangular extension 
of land protrudes northward 
from the rear of the lot to touch 
a 12.00 foot wide public alley.  
The size of this rectangular 
shape is 34.25 feet wide and 
20.00 feet deep where it fronts 
the alley (Figure 3).   
 
The property contains 2,660 
square feet of lot area and is 
developed with an existing two-
story townhouse dwelling in the 
RM, Townhouse Zone.  The 
dwelling is an interior 
townhouse unit (Figure 3).   
 
In addition, it is located in the 
Old and Historic Alexandria 
District and is under the 
jurisdiction of the Board of 
Architectural Review (BAR).  
According to real estate 
assessments, the dwelling was 
constructed in 1977.  There 
have been no prior variances or 
special exceptions previously 
granted for the subject 
property.  
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Table 1. Zoning Table 
RM Zone Requirement Existing Proposed 
Lot Area 1,452 sq. ft.  2,660 sq. ft. 2,660 sq. ft. 
Lot Width 15.00 ft. (Sec. 3-1105 

(C)(2) for a 
development of three or 
more townhouses where 
the average width is 18 

feet) 

16.00 ft.  16.00 ft.  

Lot Frontage  15.00 ft.  (Sec. 3-1105 
(C)(2) for a 

development of three or 
more townhouses where 
the average width is 18 

feet) 

16.00 ft.  16.00 ft.  

Front Yard  0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 
Side Yard (north) 0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 

Side Yard (south) 0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 0.00 ft. 

Building Height 35.00 ft. max. or may be 
increased to 45.00 ft. 

max if the ridge line of 
the roof is parallel to the 

street and the slope of 
the roof is compatible 

with neighboring 
buildings 

43.75 ft. 
(dwelling) 

15.00 ft. 
(garage) 

Open Space 931 sq. ft. 1,149 sq. ft. 944 sq. ft. 
Net FAR 1.5 FAR 

(3,990 sq. ft.) 2,497 sq. ft. 2,990 sq. ft. 
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Figure 4: Site plan showing proposed structures of 210 
South Fayette Street 

III. Project Description  
The applicants are requesting a variance to construct a detached one-car garage and 
workshop in the required rear yard (Figure 4).  The proposed garage measures 
approximately 11.00 feet wide (when viewed from the alley) and 22.00 feet deep.  The 
proposed workshop measures approximately 16.00 feet wide (when viewed from S. 
Fayette Street) and 15.00 feet deep.  The proposed building pair would be located along 
the rear property line and the south 
side property line.  The applicant is 
proposing a zero foot rear yard 
setback from the property line, but 
this zone requires a rear yard setback 
of 16.00 feet.  A variance of 16.00 
feet from the rear property line is 
requested.  There are no side yards 
setback requirement for interior 
townhouse units.   
 
The proposed project would add 
approximately 482 square feet of 
floor area to the existing building 
(please refer to attached FAR 
calculations) and would reduce the 
existing open space amount by 460 
square feet.  The remaining open 
space would comply with zoning.  
Upon completion of the work, the 
applicants would be required to 
submit a certification of floor area 
and open space calculations to ensure 
compliance with the maximum 
allowable floor area and open space 
requirements.   

 
IV. Master Plan/Zoning 

The subject property is currently 
zoned RM, Townhouse, which 
allows for low to medium density 
residential use.  This lot has been so 
zoned since 1992.  It is identified in 
the adopted Old Town Small Area 
Plan for residential use.   

 
 
 
V. Requested Variances: 
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Section 3-1106(A)(3)(a) Rear Yard: The applicants propose to construct a detached one-
car garage and workshop on the rear property line. The RM zone requires a rear yard 
setback of 16.00 feet.  A variance of 16.00 feet from the rear property line is requested.   
 

VI. Applicant’s Justification for the Variance 
The dwelling was constructed in 1977 after the original resubdivision of lots in 1976.  
The lot configuration was changed in 1990 with a resubdivision and consolidation that 
created the existing subject lot and created off-street parking and added lot area to the 
land.   

 
The subject lot is irregular with uncommon vehicular access from the alley along a side 
yard instead of a rear yard.  These uncommon physical difficulties create practical 
difficulty of complying with the setback regulation.  The applicant also states there would 
be aesthetic benefits from the granting of the variance.     

 
VII. Analysis of the Variance Standards 

For the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance the following must be addressed: (1) 
the definition of a variance, set out in Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201 and (2) the criteria 
for a variance, set out in Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309(2).  The applicant seeking the 
variance must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his or her application meets 
these requirements. 

 
The language below has staff’s interpretation of the Code of Virginia requirements. 
Attachment 1 has the pertinent provisions of Sections 15.2-2201 and 15.2-2309(2). 
 
A. Analysis of the Definition of a Variance (Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201) 

The applicant must establish that the variance he or she is seeking: 
 

1. Is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, or area 
of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or 
structure? 
 
The applicants propose to construct a detached one-car garage and 
workshop in the required rear yard that would have a zero foot rear yard 
setback from the property line.  This zone requires a rear yard setback of 
16.00 feet.  A variance of 16.00 feet from the rear property line is requested.   
 
The subject lot is irregular and narrow having an unusual L-shape.  The only 
vehicular alley access to the lot is from its side at the end of the “L extension” 
instead of being at the rear like typical lots.  These uncommon physical 
difficulties create practical difficulty for complying with the setback 
regulation.  With respect to the neighborhood, many accessory structures, 
including detached garages, are built abutting lot lines (Figure 5).   
 
This is a reasonable request not only because it is necessitated by the lot’s 
unusual configuration but also because it is for a modest addition to the 
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dwelling.  The deviation of 16 feet is needed because of the limited lot depth 
at the area closest to the alley.  The requested rear yard setback relief would 
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and instead would 
support the building of relatively common out buildings.  In addition, the 
proposed accessory structures are appropriate and consistent with existing 
use, which is residential use.  The proposed location would maintain the 
existing parking configuration and provide adequate open space 
requirement.     

 
 

  Figure 5: Map of the neighborhood showing location of some accessory structures  
 

2. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property. 

 
The applicants are requesting a variance from the required 16.00 foot rear 
yard setback to zero feet in order to construct a detached garage and 
workshop in the rectangular portion of land that protrudes from the rear of 
the lot to touch a 12.00 foot wide public alley.  The proposed location in the 
rear of the lot measures 20.00 deep parallel to the alley and 50.31 feet wide 
perpendicular to the alley.  If the rear yard setback requirement of 16.00 feet 
were applied, only a 4 feet wide strip of land would be available for 
construction.     

 
Staff considered if the proposed structures were to be constructed closer to 
the house to comply with the rear yard setback, but discovered that this 
would reduce the existing open space substantially (with pavement to provide 
access to the garage) and trigger a different type of variance. Furthermore, it 
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Figure 6: Example of a lot a detached garage 
with a rear yard adjoining an alley at 1020 
Prince Street.    

would be nearly impossible for a motor vehicle to access a garage positioned 
in a compliant location because of the narrow bend in the lot’s shape and the 
lack of maneuvering area possible.  The proposed location for the garage 
would maintain the existing parking configuration and provide adequate  
and compliant open space.   

 
3. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties. 

 
The subject lot irregular shape is uncommon.  In addition, the property line 
abutting the alley is a side yard, which is a challenge for locating a garage in 
the back of the property off of the alley and comply with the rear yard 
setback.  Generally, on a 
regular lot, a rear yard would 
adjoin an alley and the garage 
would be located in the rear 
with the doors that face the 
alley (Figure 6), making 
vehicle maneuvering for access 
possible.  The subject lot’s 
uncommon physical 
configuration create practical 
difficulty for complying with 
the setback regulation.   
 
As Figure 5, above, shows, this 
is the only lot in the general 
area with this shape and 
configuration. The adjacent lot 
to the north has a modified “L 
shape”, but all other lots in the 
area are generally rectangular in shape. 
 

4. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 
 

The Zoning Ordinance permits construction of accessory structures 
including detached garages and workshops.  The applicant has designed the 
detached one-car garage to replace one of the two existing surface parking 
spaces located in the side and rear portion of the lot.  The existing parking 
configuration remains similar.  The proposed structures would provide a 
secure parking option and workshop and, as argued by the applicant, 
improve aesthetics by screening the view of the Coal Yard parking lot from 
residences.   
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5. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be 
accomplished by a rezoning. 

 
The variance request does not include a change in use.  The proposed project 
is consistent with the existing use, which is residential use.  
 

B. Analysis of the Criteria for a Variance (Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309) 
 
1. The evidence must show that either the strict application of the terms of the 

ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or granting 
of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to the physical condition relating to 
the property improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the 
ordinance. 
 
The subject lot is irregular and narrow with an unusual L-shape. Its 
vehicular access is from the alley along a side yard and not a rear yard.   
 
Generally, on a regular lot a rear yard would adjoin an alley, and the garage 
would be located in the rear with the doors that will face the alley allowing 
for reasonable vehicle maneuvering.  The subject lot’s uncommon physical 
layout make it impossible to construct the garage close to alley and comply 
with the rear yard setback regulation.  Placing the garage further form the 
alley will cause nearly impossible vehicle maneuvers to access the garage.  
The variance would alleviate the site’s hardship by having a parking area 
located near the alley.  Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance requires all 
parking to be accessed either by an alley or an interior court. 
 

2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in 
good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance. 

 
This lot’s hardship was not created by the applicant.  The subject lot was 
created by a resubdivision in 1976 and further altered in 1990 with the 
resubdivision and consolidation that configured the subject lot and created 
off-street parking and added lot area to the land.  The dwelling was 
constructed in 1977 and complied with the requirement in the RM Zone.  
The lots had been configured and the building constructed several years 
before the applicants bought the property. 

 
3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area. 
 

The proposed detached one-car garage and workshop is modest in size and 
would provide a secure parking option and workshop space.  The design of 
the proposed structures and location are consistent with the pattern of the 
neighborhood and would not counter any historic design guidelines. The 
structures would also provide screening for the Coal Yard parking lot, which 
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abuts this property and its neighbors to the rear.   
 

4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or 
recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 
regulation that could be adopted as an amendment to the zoning ordinance. 

 
The subject lot is irregular and narrow with an unusual L-shape with 
vehicular access to surface parking from the alley along a side yard and not a 
rear yard.  These are uncommon physical configuration of the lot. In the 
general vicinity, this lot configuration is highly unusual. 
 

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise 
permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the 
property. 

 
The variance request does not include a change in use.  The property would 
continue to be used a single-family residential dwelling unit.  The proposed 
project is consistent with residential use.  
 

6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance at 
the time of the filing of the variance application. 

 
No other remedy is available except a variance. 

 
VIII. Staff Conclusion  

Staff recommends approval of the requested variance because the property meets the 
criteria for a variance. The subject lot is irregular, narrow and an unusual L-shape.  In 
addition, vehicular access to the lot is uncommon because it is from the alley along a side 
yard and not a rear yard.  This application proposes a modest detached one-car garage 
and workshop, located in the rear of the property consistent with Zoning Ordinance and 
residential use.  Adequate open space and sensitivity to neighborhood character are 
maintained with this project. 
 
Staff 
Alex Dambach, Division Chief, alex.dambach@alexandriava.gov 
Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Anh Vu, Urban Planner, anh.vu@alexandriava.gov 
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                               DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 

 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
R1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 
 

R2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 

R3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 
 

F1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 
time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 
 

F2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 
process the following will be required: 

 
For a Public Alley – The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 
that will be required.  
 
For a Private Alley – The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 
 

C1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 
 

C2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
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C5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 
Board of Architectural Review (BAR): 
F1 The subject property is located in the locally regulated Old and Historic Alexandria 

District (OHAD).  The proposed project will require approval of a Certificate of 
Appropriateness from the OHAD Board of Architectural Review (BAR).   
 

F2 Property history: 
210 South Fayette Street was constructed in 1977 according to City Real Estate tax 
records.  It is one of a row of four brick townhouses constructed in a Colonial Revival 
style.  BAR staff administratively approved the replacement of windows and French 
doors in 2016 (BAR Case #2016-0122).  No other BAR approvals were located. 
 

C1 The L-shaped lot form is a relatively uncommon lot configuration in Old Town though 
there are some instances where these lots exist but they have evolved over time.  In this 
case (without completing any deed research or site plan history), it appears that this lot 
was created as an L-shape in order to provide access to the alley and parking.  City 
records depict this alley as public.   
 

C2 As the existing townhouse with which this garage will be associated is of later 
construction and not considered historic, BAR staff and the BAR will review the design 
for compatibility with the existing townhouse as well as the adjacent context.  This 
particular site is somewhat unusual in that nearly half the block is a parking lot in an old 
coal yard.  Generally, a one-story accessory structure with high-quality materials and an 
architectural style sympathetic to that of the main dwelling is considered an appropriate 
response consistent with the BAR’s Design Guidelines. 

 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
F1 There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this 

project.  No archaeological action is required. 
 
Code Administration: 
No comments received. 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
No comments received. 
 
Attachments: 
1. Section from the Code of Virginia  
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 
 

Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201 
. . . 
 
“Variance” means, in the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from those 
provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, 
bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict application of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a variance would not be 
shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not contrary to the purpose of 
the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished by a 
rezoning or by a conditional zoning. 
. . . 
 
 
Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309(2) 
. . . 
 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the 
evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time 
of the effective date of the ordinance, and (i) the property interest for which the variance is being 
requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the 
variance; (ii) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area; (iii) the condition or situation of 
the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably 
practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the 
ordinance; (iv) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 
on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and (v) the relief or 
remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special exception process 
that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the 
filing of the variance application. 
. . . 
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